

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION**

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC., AYLO
PREMIUM LTD, AYLO FREESITES LTD,
WEBGROUP CZECH REPUBLIC, A.S.,
NKL ASSOCIATES, S.R.O., SONESTA
TECHNOLOGIES, S.R.O., SONESTA
MEDIA, S.R.O., YELLOW PRODUCTION,
S.R.O., PAPER STREET MEDIA, LLC,
NEPTUNE MEDIA, LLC, MEDIAME SRL,
MIDUS HOLDINGS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TODD ROKITA, in his official capacity as the
Attorney General of the State of Indiana,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:24-cv-00980-RLY-TAB

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR
EXPEDITED PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
INTRODUCTION	6
BACKGROUND	7
LEGAL STANDARD.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. PLAINTIFFS MAY BRING A PRE-ENFORCEMENT CHALLENGE	11
II. THE ACT DRAWS STRICT SCRUTINY, WHICH IT FAILS	12
A. The Act Draws Strict Scrutiny For At Least Two Reasons	13
1. The Act Burdens Adults’ Access To Protected Speech.....	15
2. The Act Pursues Speaker-Based Discrimination	17
B. The Act Fails Strict Scrutiny Because It Is Not Narrowly Tailored In Light Of Superior Alternatives	18
1. There Are Multiple Superior Alternatives	18
2. The Act Is Severely Under- And Over-inclusive.....	20
3. The General Assembly Shirked Its Burden	22
III. PLAINTIFFS FACE IRREPARABLE FIRST AMENDMENT INJURY.....	23
IV. THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR PLAINTIFFS	24
V. SCOPE OF THE INJUNCTION	24
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (2008).....	12, 17
<i>ACLU of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	11, 23, 24
<i>American Booksellers Foundation v. Coakley</i> , 2010 WL 4273802 (D. Mass. 2010)	12
<i>American Booksellers Foundation v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>American Booksellers Foundation v. Sullivan</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (D. Alaska 2011)	12
<i>Anderson Federation of Teachers v. Rokita</i> , 546 F. Supp. 3d 733 (S.D. Ind. 2021).....	24
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	6, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Brewer v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 18 F.4th 1205 (10th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	14, 20, 21
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	14
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	20

Cyberspace Communications, Inc. v. Engler,
238 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2000)12

Dahlstrom v. Sun-Times Media, LLC,
777 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2015)17

Elrod v. Burns,
472 U.S. 347 (1976).....23

Entertainment Software Association v. Blagojevich,
469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)11, 14

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)24

Fabulous Associates v. Pennsylvania Public Utilities Commission,
896 F.2d 780 (3d Cir. 1990).....16, 19

FF Cosmetics FL, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach,
866 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2017)22

Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Paxton,
95 F.4th 263 (5th Cir. 2024)12

Garden District Book Shop, Inc. v. Stewart,
184 F. Supp. 3d 331 (M.D. La. 2016).....12

Ginsberg v. New York,
390 U.S. 629 (1968).....14

Higher Society of Indiana v. Tippecanoe Cnty., Indiana,
858 F.3d 1113 (7th Cir. 2017)10

Korte v. Sebelius,
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)10

Life Spine, Inc. v. Aegis Spine, Inc.,
8 F.4th 531 (7th Cir. 2021)23

Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984).....25

Miller v. California,
413 U.S. 15 (1973).....9, 13

Milwaukee Police Association v. Flynn,
863 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2017)11

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue,
460 U.S. 575 (1983).....17

National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Raoul,
685 F. Supp. 3d 688 (N.D. Ill. 2023)20

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....24

PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman,
362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004)12

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....14

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....13, 18

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18

Sable Commcunications of California, Inc. v. FCC,
492 U.S. 115 (1989).....12, 14

Shakman v. Clerk of Cook Cty.,
994 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2021).11

Smith v. City of Chicago,
457 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2006)21

Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.,
443 U.S. 97 (1979).....21

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....14, 18

St-Hilaire v. Commissioner of Indiana Bureau of Motor Vehicles,
2024 WL 125982 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 11, 2024).....24

Surita v. Hyde,
665 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2011)10, 14, 17

Turner Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. F.C.C.,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....22

Turner Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. F.C.C.,
520 U.S. 180 (1997).....22

<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	12, 14, 15, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	24, 25
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	11
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	20
<i>Willis v. Commissioner, Indiana Department of Correction</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 768 (S.D. Ind. 2010).....	22
Statutes	
I.C. 24-4-23, <i>et seq.</i>	6, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17
I.C. 35-49-2-2.....	9
I.C. 9-13-2-103.4.....	8
